TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 04/21/2010 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900160132

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrected Cover Sheet to correct error in cover sheet recorded at reel/frame 4122/0060 (copy attached) to make the following corrections: (1) correct nature of conveyance from Merger to Name Change and (2) remove regs. 2,535,696 & 2,535,695	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SourceForge, Inc.		11/03/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Geeknet, Inc.	
Street Address:	650 Castro Street, Suite 450	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94041	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2976467	
Registration Number:	2851152	SOURCEFORGE.NET
Registration Number:	2841377	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	2359584	SLASHDOT
Registration Number:	2326479	NEWS FOR NERDS. STUFF THAT MATTERS.
Registration Number:	2387310	FRESHMEAT
Registration Number:	3556076	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3461265	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3461263	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3545988	SOURCEFORGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004191 FRAME: 0968

700435310

\$265.00

6594936811 44/223/220100110328408AMMPAPAGE13/624011FaxFaSerSterrver

TO: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI COMPANY: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-493-9300

Email: trademarks@wsgr.com, ckahn@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WSGR/CK9 (21513-900)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron D. Hendelman
Signature:	/Aaron Hendelman/
Date:	04/21/2010

Total Attachments: 6

source=Name change recordal#page1.tif source=Name change recordal#page2.tif source=Name change recordal#page3.tif source=Name change recordal#page4.tif source=Name change recordal#page5.tif source=Name change recordal#page6.tif

TO: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI COMPANY: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 12/29/2009 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900150855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/04/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SourceForge, Inc.		11/03/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Geeknet, Inc.	
Street Address:	650 Castro Street, Suite 450	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94041	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2976467	
Registration Number:	2851152	SOURCEFORGE.NET
Registration Number:	2841377	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	2359584	SLASHDOT
Registration Number:	2535696	THINK GEEK
Registration Number:	2326479	NEWS FOR NERDS. STUFF THAT MATTERS.
Registration Number:	2387310	FRESHMEAT
Registration Number:	2535695	
Registration Number:	3556076	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3461265	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3461263	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3545988	SOURCEFORGE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004191 FRAME: 0970 297646

H S315.0

USDT936811 41/243/2201100 61:106384 91 OPMM PAGE 8/0206 Fax Sterrwerr

TO: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI COMPANY: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-493-9300

Email: trademarks@wsgr.com, ckahn@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21513-900/CK9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron D. Hendelman
Signature:	/Aaron D. Hendelman/
Date:	12/29/2009

Total Attachments: 2

source=Geeknet Certificate of Ownership and Merger#page1.tif source=Geeknet Certificate of Ownership and Merger#page2.tif



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"GEEKNET, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SOURCEFORGE, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "GEEKNET, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 10:06 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3087994 8100M

090988072

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 7620233

DATE: 11-04-09

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:17 FM 11/03/2009 FILED 10:06 PM 11/03/2009 SRV 090988072 - 3087994 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

GEEKNET, INC., a Delaware corporation

WITH AND INTO

SOURCEFORGE, INC., a Delaware corporation

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

SourceForge, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation incorporated on the September 21, 1999, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation is organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 2. That the Corporation owns 100% of the capital stock of Geeknet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Sub") incorporated on the second day of November, 2009, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. That the Corporation determined to merge Sub into itself (the "Merger") by the resolutions of its board of directors attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, duly adopted on October 29, 2009.
 - 4. The Merger shall become effective at 12:01 pm EST on November 4, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its duly authorized officer on this 3rd day of November, 2009.

SOURCEFORGE INC

Source orde, me.	
By: /s/ Patricia Morris	_
Name: Patricia Morris	

Title: Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

4850559 | LDOC

EXHIBIT A

Resolutions of the Board of Directors of SourceForge, Inc., a Delaware corporation

4850559_1.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 004191 FRAME: 0974

Fax Server

Resolutions of the Board of Directors of SourceForge, Inc.

October 29, 2009

Merger with Geeknet, Inc.

WHEREAS: The Company owns 100% of the outstanding capital stock of Geeknet, Inc. ("Geeknet").

WHEREAS: The Board desires that Geeknet merge with and into the Company and that the Company possess itself of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Geeknet.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED**: That the Board hereby authorizes the merger of Geeknet with and into the Company, with the Company continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Merger").

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective time of the Merger, the name of the Company shall be changed from "SourceForge, Inc." to "Geeknet, Inc." pursuant to Section 253(b) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective time of the Merger, the Company shall assume any and all assets, obligations and liabilities of Geeknet pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That each outstanding share of capital stock of Geeknet will be canceled and extinguished upon the effectiveness of the Merger and no consideration shall be issued in exchange therefor.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Authorized Persons be, and hereby are, directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge Geeknet with and into the Company and assume Geeknet's liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Merger of Geeknet with and into the Company shall become effective upon the filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as provided for therein.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Certificate of Ownership and Merger in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit A** be and hereby is approved and adopted in all respects.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective time of the Merger, the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as amended ("Certificate of Incorporation") in effect immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Merger shall continue

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004191 FRAME: 0975

Fax Server

to be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Company; provided, however, that Article First of said Certificate of Incorporation shall be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows: "The name of this corporation is Geeknet, Inc."

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective time of the Merger, the Bylaws of the Company shall be amended and restated in the form attached hereto as $\underline{Exhibit\ B}$ to reflect the Company's name change.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective time of the Merger, the directors and officers of the Company, as constituted immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Merger, shall continue to be the directors and officers of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That each stock certificate evidencing the ownership of each share of the common stock of the Company issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger shall continue to evidence ownership of such shares of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That each stock certificate evidencing the ownership of common stock of Company issued anytime after the effective time of the Merger shall be in the form of the stock certificate attached hereto as **Exhibit C**.

6594936811

44/232/220100 1110 3288 408 AMM PAPAGE14 / 6224011 FaxFaSetSteenver

TO: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI COMPANY: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

USPTO

1/4/2010 6:06:45 PM

PAGE 5/006 Fax Server

TO: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI COMPANY: 850 PAGE MILL ROAD

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

12/29/2009 900150855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/04/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SourceForge, Inc.		11/03/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Geeknet, Inc.	
Street Address:	650 Castro Street, Suite 450	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94041	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2976467	
Registration Number:	2851152	SOURCEFORGE.NET
Registration Number:	2841377	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	2359584	SLASHDOT
Registration Number:	2535696	THINK GEEK
Registration Number:	2326479	NEWS FOR NERDS. STUFF THAT MATTERS.
Registration Number:	2387310	FRESHMEAT
Registration Number:	2535695	
Registration Number:	3556076	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3461265	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3461263	SOURCEFORGE
Registration Number:	3545988	SOURCEFORGE

REEL: 004191 FRAME: 0977

TRADEMARK

TO: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI COMPANY: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

USPTO 1/4/2010 6:06:45 PM PAGE 6/006 Fax Server

TO: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI COMPANY: 850 PAGE MILL ROAD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-493-9300

Ernail: trademarks@wsgr.com, ckahn@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21513-900/CK9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron D. Hendelman
Signature:	/Aaron D. Hendelman/
Date:	12/29/2009

Total Attachments: 2

RECORDED: 04/23/2010

source=Geeknet Certificate of Ownership and Merger#page1.tif source=Geeknet Certificate of Ownership and Merger#page2.tif